SE W
State of Neto Hampshire 715 18 g46

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

March 16, 2018
The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Approved by Fiscal Committee

'7/////}%'1,, /é v
Date

Requested Action

1. Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management (HSEM), to accept and expend Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $16,696,858.00 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for DR-4316PA, March 2017 Severe Winter Storm; DR-4329PA, July Severe
Storms and Flooding; and DR-4355PA October Severe Storms and Flooding, Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor
and Council approvals through June 30, 2019. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

c’ 2. Pursuant to RSA 124:15, and contingent upon approval of Requested Action #1, authorize the Department of Safety,
Division of HSEM, to establish one (1) class 59 temporary full-time Program Planner II (Labor Grade 21) position to assist
with Public Assistance grant administration. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals through
June 30, 2019. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted in an account titled Declared Disasters PA as follows:

02-23-23-236010-12320000 Dept. of Safety — Homeland Sec.-Emer. Mgmt. — Declared Disasters PA

FY18 Current Revised FY 18

Class Description Adj Authorized Requested Action Adj Authorized
000-404805 Federal Funds ($51,100.00) ($16,696,858.00) ($16,747,958.00)
018-500106 Overtime $0.00 $33,0000.00 $33,000.00
020-500200 Current Expenses $0.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00
030-500311 Equipment $0.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00
037-500174 Technology-Hardware $0.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
038-500177 Technology-Software $0.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00
040-500800 Indirect Costs $0.00 $43,375.00 $43,375.00
041-500801 Audit Fund Set Aside $100.00 $16,747.00 $16,847.00
050-500109 Personal Service Temp Appoin $0.00 $163,000.00 $163,000.00
059-500117 Temp Full-Time $0.00 $89,150.00 $89,150.00
060-500611 Benefits $0.00 $90,574.00 $90,574.00
070-500705 In-State Travel $0.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00
072-500574 Grants-Federal $51,000.00 $16,159,912.00 $16,210,912.00
Totals $51,100.00 $16,696,858.00 $16,747,958.00

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

and the Honorable Council
March 16, 2018
Page 2 of 3

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu (’- }

Explanation

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Public Assistance Grant Program provides assistance to state and local
government organizations and certain qualified private non-profit organizations to assist in responding to and recovering from
federally declared disasters. To date, the State of New Hampshire has had three declared disasters since June 1, 2017, with six
counties meeting declaration thresholds.

This request to accept $16,696,858.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and administrative cost allowances
for the recipient and sub-recipients. The total amount is comprised of $1,748,981.00 from DR-4316PA, March 2017 Severe
Winter Storm; $9,964,651.49 from DR-4329PA, July Severe Storms and Flooding; and $4,983,225.51 from DR-4355PA,
October Severe Storms and Flooding. Between the three disasters, numerous New Hampshire State Agencies, including the
Department of Transportation, the Department of Environmental Services, the Department of Administrative Services, the
Department of Health and Human Services, the Department of Corrections, the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources,
the Department of Fish and Game, and the Department of Safety, along with over 100 New Hampshire municipalities and
multiple private nonprofit organizations that provide critical and essential services are expected to apply for supplemental
assistance with the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

The funding mechanism is 75-85% Federal and 15-25% State/Local share. The 15-25% required match for State Agency
projects will be paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the

State Legislature. The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. Indirect costs are budgeted based only on the
Recipient Administration portion of the funds, as all other funds are considered pass-through funds and are not subject o~ =
indirect costs. : ,)
The funds are to be budgeted as follows:

The funds in Class 018, Overtime, will be used to-pay overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project
monitoring, and administration.

The funds in Class 020, Current Expenses will be used for supplles matenals and operating expenses associated with
-administering disaster assistance projects. -

The funds in Class 030, Equipment New/Replacement, will be used to purchase office equipment and a storage container
identified as necessary with administration of the funds.

The funds in Class 037, Technology-Hardware, will be used to purchase computer equipment for HSEM staff to manage the
disasters.

The funds in Class 038, Technology-Software, will be used to purchase software for HSEM staff to manage the disasters.
The funds in Class 040, Indirect Costs, will be used to pay state indirect costs.
The funds in Class 041, Audit fund Set Aside, will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.

The funds in Class 050, Personal Service-Temp/Appoin, will be used to pay the salaries for existing temporary part-time
positions.

The funds in Class 059, Temp Full Time, will be used to pay the salaries for one new full-time temp position.
The funds in Class 060, Benefits, will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime and temporary personnel.
The funds in Class 070, In-Stdte Travel, will be used to cover travel expenses associated with community visits.

The funds in Class 072, Grants-Federal, will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.

[/\\ } \



(@

The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

March 16, 2018

Page 3 of 3

The following information is provided in accordance with the comptroller’s instructional memorandum dated September 21,
1981.

1) List of personnel involved: one (1) new full-time temporary position titled Program Planner I1 (Labor Grade 21).

2) Nature, Need, and Duration: This position is needed to assist HSEM with Public Assistance grant administration. The
proposed grant funding for this position ends on December 31, 2019.

3) Relationship to existing agency programs: This position will provide support to HSEM with grant administration.
4) Has a similar program been requested of the legislature and denied? No.

5) Why wasn't funding included in the agency's budget request? These funds were unanticipated at the time the budget was
created.

6) Can portions of the grant funds be utilized? All grant funds must be used for eligible work within the declared disaster
areas,

7) Estimate the funds required to continue this position: Funds for this position are estimated at $159,611.00 for the duration
of the grants through December 31, 2019.

There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General funds

and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.
Respectfully subm?d

Y John J. Barthelmes
" Commissioner



Homeland Security and Emergency Management
Public Assistance Grant Program
Fiscal Situation

Federal Funds Awarded:
DR4139 July 2013 Flooding (Ongoing)
DR4316 March 2017 Severe Winter Storm (3/14/2017-08/28/2019)
DR4329 July 2017 Severe Storms and Flooding (7/1/2017-11/06/2019)
DR4355 Oct 2017 Severe Storms and Flodding (Ongoing)

Total Grant Funds Awarded

Less expenses in FY 2014
Less expenses in FY 2015
Less expenses in FY 2016
Less expenses in FY 2017 :
Total Prior Fiscal Year Actual Expenses

Net Grant Funds Remaining as of July 1, 2017 (SFY2018)

Less SFY 2018 Appropriation including prior year encumbrances
Account 02-23-23-236010-12320000

Excess grant funds available to appropriate

This Request

e

$6,408,896.27
$1,748,981.00
$9,964,651.49
$4,983,225.51

$23,105,754.27

($1,707,254.45)
($2,179,709.84)
($1,971,292.05)

($78,042.33)

($5,936,298.67)

$17,169,455.60

($51,100.00) _

$17,118,355.60

$16,696,858.00

9



V\JNS.BQ@E.%

8£°0SS'E6LTS

S$'896°L5S
%YEE
¥E'TBS'SELTS
%SL
RL'60TVTIE TS

1sanbay waun)

jelo}

51507 uawadeuein

aleys |eiapay

{(anoge wouy) 31eys 3N %001

000%

000% 62 £¥8'292S €1227°099'LS £2'510'65L'7S |82 °957'89€'28|  000% Jej0] pueis
0008 0008 0008 00°285'CL$ 00°/85'€LS| 00LyEvSs 1500 SAEASIIWPY (210 |
000% 00 0% 0008 00°'Z85°€LS 00/85'€kS| 00°LPE+SS INIFWIOYNVYW ILVIS Z
0008 000$ 00°0S 00°0% 0005 1500 wwpy sajueibang
00°0% 00°0$ 0008 0005 00°0S 150D UIWIPY B8lURID
000% 0008 62 €¥8'282S €L'SE9°9v9' LS €£2'98Y'SKL'ZS|8L 601 VLEZS|  000% SAAd IE10]
00'0% 00'0$ 0008 00°0% 00'0S|  00000'5%|  000% §O TYNO! Ewmmommﬂp.m
000% 0008 15'68V'5S 69257 LST° LS L6'9£€'9.9°'kS|26°09v'299°L8| 0008 S3NLNILN ONEnd 3
0008 0003 0008 0005 0008| zz182°85%| 0008 SONIOTING ON8nd 3
0008 00°0$ 0008 00°0% 0008 0008 0008 GHLN o%w_mp@w%m
0008 00'0$ 0008 0008 000S 000%| 0005 SIOaIIE § SAVOH D
0008 0008 ¥5'88€'SS 76 165'1ES ISO0EL'ZYS| ZSOELTPS|  0008| SIWNSVAW IAILDILONDE
0008 00°0% ¥Z'596'9.2S 75 v8L° 1568 S1020'22vS| 26'9c2'svS8|  00°0% WAOWIY SRIg3a'Y

_M_@w_wo:rw ut uopebaqy Bupusy | (esepey uhum,u_mo noury o_wwm@_nﬂﬂwn_ %004) v%@%coz oy | %001 Weund | TEULY sapobajed

e

HN-9LEP-VINTJ JaiIses|(g

{5°S) Aleunung asurSISSY JnqGnd
fouefiy waweaBeuepy LHusbiow repe

ZL 'Spioday jo Jaquinp R0}

¥0:91 8L/ c/E0 ‘@eq

J

<




MA 60" IS9'v96'6$

€S'8LL'V96°6$

85°990°7Z€S
%be'E

S6TTLZY9'6S
%SL

LT6v6°958'CTS

1sanbay juauny

|e10).

$1507) JuawaSeuey

aleys |esapa4

(anoge wouy) a1eys 144N %001

0008 000% L5 0VLPS SL6TV'VLES z9526°7L0Ls[LT Ll zioErs] 0008 ‘lej0] puein
0008 0008 00708 00 ZV6'8ES 00ZY6'8ES| 00'892'S5LS 1500 BANRASIMIWPY [E10 |
0003 000% 0003 00Zv6'8ES 00ZP6'8ES| 008925518 LIN3WIOYNVI 31V1SZ
0008 00°0% 00708 000% 00°0$ 1500 wwpy eseibang
0008 0008 0008 0008 00°0S 1500 UIWPY B8IUEID
0008 000% LS 0PLPS L 48V SLLS| Z9€86°EE0° LS |LZ 6¥6'958°'ZL8] 0008 SMd 12101
00°0% 000% 0008 00°0% 000s| veLze'ovis| 0008 HO TYNOL Hﬁmm%m_.y_%w
0008 000% 00708 SL€€L'TS 00'SP9'€s| 00Sr9TYES|  000S S31LMILA oN8nd 4
000$ 0008 00°0S 000§ 000s| 4iswoL'001s| o008 SONIQ1ING DMENd 3
00°0% 00'0% 00°0S 0008 00'08| 00°000'902'18|  00°0% o on%w_wﬁo.sﬁ
000$ 0008 00705 89°5.0°8V.1$ 6L vEY 1665 |81'855'729'018] 0008 S390KII8 § SAVON'D
000% 0008 1S OVLFS Z€'849'7T8 EVY06'2eS| 866LY'STZS|  0008| STUNSYIW IAILDTLONC 'S
0008 0008 0005 00°0% 000s| o00o006'598] o008 WAOW3Y SIg3Iay
hw_mocrw u ..o:m%__h.w_ _m.._v..ou |esopa Emww___mo unoury Ewm.v_mwwu%uwn_ %001) u%ﬁmvoz oy | %001 IUSUND wu_ﬂ sapobajeg
— ZL :Sp1033Y JO JaqQUINN [BIO |

HN-6ZEV-VINTI Le1ses|g

(6°S) Aewrwing asuelsissy J4qnd

Aouaby uawabeurpy Aouabiaw] [e1opey

G191 8L0¢/LZ/E0 ‘AEQ




%100 | %LEVT %00°0 %000 R6T'6L %020 %209 safiejuadiag
¥3HLIO Anun | diNd3 8 | 1OHINOD W3LSAS | SFUNSVIW | 3DNVEVID
wng ay) uopeindog MeE1S  OLY'ITE'L 8 SNEvd ondnd | SONIQUNA | HILYM avod | 3AIDILONd SI¥e3a SION
0s av0'zzets | L'y | oLv'ote’t | evs'Geess  LaL$ 165988 0% o3 9T0'v93'¥s  O1911$ S0999€% SjEoL
LYOHS dV/9%°1S | "dv/$ | d0d &S | 09 0$ 0s 0s os 0$ 0$ 0$ sapualy aers
0 TL6'09T SS'6 | TrL'ew 8S5°LTVS | EETS 008'80€% | 0% 05 BOY'ECS 0$ L12'58% Awno) veaing
{¢99'6Tyd | got’ese | .z EYUELT | OOS'EES 0$ 0 08 05 00S'EES 105 0% Auno) piojjens
{B19's96} | Tzw'9s0’t | Tv'0 | gzz'sez | €o8'0ZI$ | 0% 0% 05 05 84501 | 0% L1441 3 Awno) weyunpoy
(052'65) BIG'BES | LZ'E | Stv'OvT | BOT'6LVS | ¥6SS 1s8'768 |05 05 120°61€S | 03 204'99$ Auno3 yoewpsan
{£59'986} £59'vLb'T [ zz'r | tze'oor | 266°28vS [0S 0% s 0% L66L8Y5 |05 08 Auno?) yBnosaqgsiitd
0 ¥S6°L2E zZo9t | 811’68 LIT'61E25 | 06 0s 05 0% LIT'GTETS | 05 03 ] Ajuno] uoyes
[} W't 62'ET | SSO'EE £16'6825 | 08 0% 05. 05 116'69.% | 08 0$ Auno3 §003
(yst'szz) | 16L°€82 vL'0 | LTULL | LeEtsS | oS 0$ 05 as oc9'oes | 0$ £99'92% Auno) aiysatp
0 0L6'sLt Sr'TT | sta'Ly ug'Lvss | o$ 0$ 05 L) 025°6¥S5 [ 08 1SETS Auno) joned
0 LN 144 T6OL | #R0'03 | 187'959% | 0% opE'rrvs | 08 08 882628 | DIOITS EPPOLTS Auroy dewyiag
153
LYOHS | ‘dvD/89'ES | "dv2/$ | O, d0d vioL 9 ) 3 a 3 8 v # Loday
o9 3IDVIAVa JEnd Lez/oz/it _ :ajeq
89°€$  Alunod
alysdusey man 91 A(Ns
LIZHSNHOM INFWSSISSY 3DVHIVA
3IUeISISSY JJ|qnd 104 Sluawasnbay 13y pioyels patewnsl 1840 Om,m qmmﬂ%ﬁh .

J




/

V»R 15°S22°€86'v$

19'88Z'E86'V$
9€'290'191$
%VEE
ST'972'778'%S

YT
00'980°0vS$

153nbay Juaun)

51507 Juawadeuep

aseys |esapay

I1ejoL

Uo-ppY JO 3eYS JUILINJ %00T
00'6VS'688°SS  UOIIRIRIAQ [RIU} JO 34RYS UBLND %00T

tgmb os g10'BESS L] Yad SSHHION
: 000'05S | ISW'T6S | 05 NS | 9TotwIS | TRO'WIS - rTI1'968 S[E10) \juno)
s s s 3 HEEI VNN
s s . $.3 s s i s W s :.::;ha
s S 3 s ...v.x,k 5 ETTTOVENTS
sT s s s s ST Tlodnw
$1 158768 S s S viees | 4000 D3NN |
S S S SOO'T IS $ S ¥ M
s [ S S s dot 98 TTrgeAy |
s s s K s ieoss | T
s s > s s s
H € s s % S 5
s S| s. 0§ s s; sl T
osIs | T siref  wools s $i 5. S s $ | tisols 2Y0xiag ]
oS | e’y 0§ s S, s, s s 3 s PRUYMON
PEES Lo€P L 869°FIS s $. S S S| 09Cis | siClls HOPUOT WY
oS s s s 5. $ [ s Lingway
0s [ [ SR 3 B 3 : Gopto |
e $: s S s s a3
0§ ST s s s S
8£9°rCS s S s
o8 s $.08, 3, s
[ s si s’ s 1
08 s $: s S s
as 3 S s S [3
6lR'85S s s ST s 3
0§ s S ST s 3
18°0L1S s N $ UMD
ns 3 S s s . R
0% s (RS 3 S T Tpspein
wncocs | s| s, s, S T s wacers| WOu ]
oS K3 < $ 3 s K3 \ 0> Wi y|
LEC15S K30 T T D S A % S =T 0
0s [ s % s s 5 < asmolfudjjy
AJUNO ) YORUIIIIILY
- T ;
4Vv2:5 | 0L'dOd | 1viOL u_ 4 _ 1] o ub aL ¥ ey
ADVIYAU DI'THOA | S100.08)

LITHSHUOM LNFINSKHANSY JIOVIAVA
AJULISISSY NN JOJ SIUDLLIINDAY DY pi0yjels pajewnsy

ISINO3E uILsvsT

N UAWIAL

- e e

519 IYNSOIINI

NO-dav
—Ssevua



wivuviie Pagc 1 sz

NI BRI *!
Date: 01/23/2017 17:41
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Public Assistance Summary (5,5)
Disaster: FEMA-4139
Total Number of Records: 12 e
Current Total Requested Federal Share Amount Obligated Pending Obligation  On Hoid
Categories initial 100% 100% (100% Pws) Requested Federat Share in IFMIS {100%)
A.DEBRIS REMOVAL $29,500.00 S$141,446,13 $141,446,13 $106,084.60 $106,084.60 50.00 $0.00
B.PROTECTIVE
MEASURES 5267,602.00 $186,635.31 $186,635.31 $139,976.50 $139,976.50 $0.00 $0.00
C.ROADS & BRIDGES $5,733,698.00 $7,778,232.55 $7,778,232.55 $5.833,674.45 $5.833,674.45 $0.00 50.00
D.WATER CONTROL
FACILITIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50,00
E.PUBLIC BUILDINGS $72,000.00 $24,291.37 $24,293.77 $18,220.03 $18,220.0) $0.00 $0.00
£.PUBLIC UTILITIES 50.00 $0.00 50 00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
e CATIONAL OR §150,000.00  $357,834.25 §157,834.25 $268,375.69 5268,375.69 50.00 $0.00
Total PWs $6,252,800.00 $8,488,441.61 $8,488,441.61 $6,366,331.27 $6,166,331.27 $0.00 $0.00
Grantee Admin Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
Subgrantee Admin Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00
1.5TATE MANAGEMENT $235,154.00 $42,565.00 §42,565.00 $42,565.00 $0.00 50.00
Toual Administrative $235,154.00 §42,565.00 $42,565.00 $42,565.00 $0.00 50.00
Grand Total: $6,252,800.00 $8,723,595.61 $8,531,006.61 §6,408,896.27 $6,408,896.27 \/K $0.00 $0.00

Current Cost Estimate Notes

7/21/2016 Update current 100% to equal total requested 100%-Cat C and G for spend plan-A. Galluzzo B/27/2015 adjust current 100% for the spend plan, current
100% to equal total requested 100X for cat G,-A. Gatluzzo 7/21/2014 Reduce Cat A current 100X to equal total requested- all Cat A pw's are awarded and closed.-A.
Galluzzo 4/18/2014 Increase Current 100% Cat C to equal Total Requested 100% Cat C. -A. Gatluzzo 3/21/2014 Increase Current 100% Cat € to equal Total Requested
100% Cat C.-A. Galluzzo 2/24/2014 Update current 100X to equal Total Requested 100X, Cat A, C, and E were increased, Cat G was decreased.-A, Galluzzo
1/23/2014 increase Current 100% cat 8 to equal Total Requested 100%. -A. Galluzzo

hitps://connectl.dhs.gov/emmie/portal/,Danalnfo=sso.fema.net.SSI.+lavmitPortal Withant 17170Mm7



EMMIE Page20f2 :
Public Assistance Summary (S.5)
Ceunt: Applicants - 22
Subdivisions - 0
APPLICANTS SUBDIVISIONS r E
Elig Elig )
Na. of No, of
Type of Applicant Applicants Eligible Ineligible Unknown Subdivisions Eligible Ineligible Unknown
Nonprofit with 501C3 iRS 5tatus {Other than Institution of Higher Education) 2 2 0 0 0 0 4] 0
State Government 2 2 0 0 0 0 1} 0
City or Township Government. 18 18 (¢} 0 [} 0 Q 4]
Totals: 22 22 0 0 0 0 0 0

Number of RPAs in Eligibility 0
Review:
Number of Open RPA 2 Number of Closed RPAs: 20

11 Override Projected Large 0
CMF Projected Large Projects: Projects:

6 Override Projected Small 0
CMF Projected Small Projects: Projects:

By Subgrantees By Grantees By FEMA
No. of PW Change Requests 0 0 19
Eligible Non-Zero Ineligible Zero
Unobligated Unobligated Obligated Total

No. of PWs 0 1 78 7

P

J

htineYirannanrt] dhe anv/emmieinartal’ Nanalnfos=sso ferna.net. SSL+IlavoutPortal Without... 1/23/2017



